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November 6, 2002 %o/ 7> %é_

Mr. Don Hwang % :

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-8577

Re:  Third Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report
BP Service Station #11102
100 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California
URS Project #38466025

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of BP (an affiliated company of the Group Environmental Management Company), URS
Corporation (URS) is submitting the attached report, which presents the results of the third quarter 2002
groundwater monitoring program at the BP Service Station #11102, located at 100 MacArthur Boulevard,
Oakland, California. ' '

Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION

R A5

Robert M. Horwath, R.G.
Senior Geologist

Attachment:  Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2002

¢cc:  Scott Hooton, BP, Environmental Resources management, 293 SW 41 Street, Building 13, Snite N, Renton,
Washington 98055-4931
Ms. Liz Sewell, Risk Management and Remediation Group, Tosco, 3525 Hyland Avenue, Costa Mesa,
California 92626
Chris Jimmerson, Delta Environmental Consultants, 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200, Rancho Cordova,
California 95670-6021

URS Corparation
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Fax: 510.874.3268
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URS

Date: November 6, 2002

Quarter: 3Q02

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.: 11102 Address: 100 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA

BF Qil Company Environmental Engineer: Scott Hooton

Consulting Co./Contact Person; URS Corporation/Robert M, Horwath

Consultant Project No.: 38466025

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Third — 2002):

I.  Performed third quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring cvent.
2. Prepared and submitted second quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring report.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Fourth — 2002);
I. Perform fourth quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring event.
2, Prepare and submit third quarter 2002 groundwalcr monitoring report.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Wells MW-1 through MW-3 biannually

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Biannual

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No
Current Remediation Techniques: None currently
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 1120 (MW-1) 1o 12.73 (MW-3) feet
Groundwater Gradient (dircction): West
Groundwater Gradicnt {magnitude): 0.05 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

TPH-g was detected in two out of three wells sampled, ranging from 1,400 pg/L (MW-1) to 1,900 pg/L (MW-2).
Benzene and Xylene were detected in MW-3 at 1.2 pg/L and 1.0 pg/L | respectively. MTBE was deiected in all
three wells, ranging from 16 pg/L (MW-3) to 15,000 pg/L. (MW-2). Groundwater elevations across the site
decreased by an average of approximately 1.68 feet this quarter, and the groundwater flow dircction was to the
west at a calculated hydrautic gradient of 0.05 feet per foot.
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URS

ATTACHMENTS:
¢  OMR Disclaimer
e Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analvtical Data
« Figure | — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map - September 6, 2002
#  Chart 1 — Concentration and Water Level Trends, Well MW-1
e Arachment A — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
¢ Attachment B — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports, and Chain-of-Custody Records
= Attachment C - EDCC Report and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation
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URS QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT
DISCLAIMER
GROUP ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY SITES

This report is based on data, site conditions, and other information that are generally
applicable as of the date of the report, and the conclusions and recommendations herein
are therefore applicable only to that time frame.

Background information, including but not limited to previous field measurements,
analytical results, site plans, and other data has been furnished to URS by Group
Environmental Management Company, its previous consultants, and/or third parties that
URS has used in preparing this report. URS has relied on this information as furnished.
URS is not responsible for nor has it confirmed the accuracy of this information.

The analytical data provided by the laboratory approved by Group Environmental
Management Company have been reviewed and verified by that laboratory. URS has not
performed an independent review of the data.



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
BP Qil Site No. 11102
100 MacArthur Boulevard

Qakland, CA

MW-1
MW-1
MW-]
MW-1
MW-]
MW-1
MW-1
MW-1
MW-1
MW-1
MW-1
MW-1
MW-1
MW-1
MW-1
QC-1
MW-1
MW-1
QC-1
MW-1
QC-1
MW-1
QC-1
MW-1
MW-1
MW-1
MW-1
QC-1
MW-1
MW-1
W1
MW-1
MW-1
MW-1
MW-1
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(c

(c
(c

(c

—

e

—

11/04/1989
11/11/1989
04/03/19%0
07/30/1990
11/20/1990
03/01/1991
08/19/1991
11/13/1991
02/24/1992
05/19/1992
06/17/1992
07/22/1992
08/14/1992
11/11/1992
06/07/1993
06/07/1993
127021993
(16/22/1994
6/22/1994
01/10/1995
D1/10/1995
0672171995
06/21/1995
12/27/1995
06/13/1996
12/04/1996
06/10/1997
06/10/1997
12/12/1997
06/18/1998
(13/0%/1999
(9/28/1999
10/14/1999
03/27/2000
09/28/2000

13.21
13.32
12,46
12.92
14.08
1361
15.74
14.08
12.52
11.8
12.01
12.42
12.75
13.69
10.93

12.72
11.81

10,97
9.38

11.55
9.28
11.91
8.97

1137
8.02
9.80
10.78
10.84
9.83
11.33

ND<500
820
130

50
ND<1060
370
60
140
4200
4001
4000
2400
260
3400
3700
1100
2100
2100
ND<500
ND<500
4700
3600
431}
3200
1400
TR
TIH)
440
7500
32000
1000
4300
2700

ND<50
79
ND<1000
ND=50
ND<50
100
910
560
1700
92
440
120
ND<50

34 0.6
04 LY
11 ND<5.0
14 ND=<0.3
0.9 ND<0.3
35 0.73
0.68 ND<0.3
39 0.66
440 21
350 14
ND<5.0 19
330 20
30 34
o8 11
120 12
E3 36
32 38
30 3.2
120 ND<§
120 ND<5
16 ND<5.0
ND<13 ND<3.0
ND<2.5 ND<13
51 ND<12
6.2 ND<5
12 ND=10
14 ND<23
8.8 ND<1.0
ND<25 ND<5.0
100 16
ND<35.0  ND<35.0
160 19
10 2.6
FPage 1 of §

ND<0.3
23
ND<35.0
ND<0.3
ND<0.3
6.4
ND<03
12
250
150
210
150
7.6
21
26
0.6
22
2.0
ND<5
5
ND<5.0
ND<5.0
ND<2.5
ND<12
ND<5
ND<10
ND<235
2.6
ND<3.0
72
ND<5.0
37
1.1

ND=<0.3
34
ND<5.0
ND<0.3
0.3
5.6
ND<{.3
3.8
37
17
61
47
6.8
7.6
9.5
1.5
17
15
ND<10
ND<10
ND<10
ND<10
ND<5.0
ND<12
ND<5
ND<10
ND<25
94
ND<5.0
110
ND<5.0
43
2.7

4000
2000

ND<5000

ND<35000
ND=5000
14000
ND<3000
ND<S5000
ND<5000
ND<5000
ND<5000
ND<5000
ND<5000

NID<5000
¢d) NII<5000
@ -

6.2

26
23

ND<1

2.0

0.67
ND=<3.0
ND<250
ND<1.0
ND<5.0

ND<1.0

¢9 - - SAL
- - - ANA
ND - -  ANA
4.0 - -—  SAL
ND - -—  SAL
14 —  SEQ
1.0 - - SEQ
1.7 - — 8EQ
ND - - SEQ
ND — - SEQ
--- - — ANA
ND<25 - -~  SEQ
ND<2.5 - -— ANA
0.9 - -— PACE
- - -- PACE
1.8 -- --- PACE
33 —— 32 PACE
- - - PACE
1 - 3.9  ATI
-- e -  ATI
0.38 0.6 (&) 67 ATI
— - - ATI
ND+=0.20 - 6.3  ATI
- - 63 SPL
ND<3.0 60 () 6.7 8PL
ND<250 ND 6.0 SPL
- - - SPL
ND<1.0 ND 5.5 S8PL
ND<5.0 ND 4.9  SPL
- s -— S8PL
NID<1.0 ND<1.0 --  SPL
- -- ---  SPL
ND<500 - —-  PACE
-- - -  PACE
LURS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
BP Oil Site No. 11102
100 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, CA

MW-1 03/08:2001
MW-1 09/21/2001
MW-1 02/28:2002
MW-1 Y602

11 102GHTableOnre3002.xls

90.20
$0.20
0,20
90.20

10.96
12.07
10.48
11.20

79.24
78.13
79.72
79.00

8200 - 233 6.09 3.23 8.97 11600 -- - - - - PACE
6000 - 379 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 7370 - - - - - PACE
6400 - 60.8 ND<5.0 643 ND<10 7750 - - e --- -~  PACE
1400 --- ND<30 ND<5{O ND<50 ND<50 6000 - — - — ---  SEQ
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
BP Oil Site No. 11102
100 MacArthur Boulevard

Qakland, CA

MW-2
MW-2
AW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW.2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
AMW-2
MW-2
MW-2
AMW-2
QC-1
MW-2
MW-2
QC-1
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
QC-1
MW-2
QC-1
MW-2
QC-1
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
QC-1
MW-2
MW-2
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MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
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—"

—
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{c
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11/04/1989
1111171989
04/03/1990
07/30/1990
11/20/1990
03/01/1991
08/19/1991
11/13/1991
02/24/1992
05/19/1992
07/22/1992
08/14/1992
11/11/1992
11/11:1992
06:07/1993
1240271993
12/02/1993
06/22/1994
01/10/1995
06/21/1995
12/27/1995
12/27/1995
06/13/1996
06/13/1996
12/04/1996
12/04/1996
06/10/1997
121271997
06/18/1998
06/18/1998
03/09/1999
09/28/1999
10/1471999
03/27:2000
09/28/2000
03/08/2001
09/21/2001

15.84
14.75
15.25
15.59
17.81
17.11
17.97
16.76
15.07
14.7
15.6
15.88
16.19

14.42
14.94

14.25
13.64
11.66
13.11
10.86
13.03
10.04
12.44
8.89

10.20
11.81
10.27
998
11.40
11.16
11.65

ND<500
ND<3500
61
ND<50
ND<11
ND<30
ag
ND=<50
ND<350
ol
52
65
1200
70
2100
110
ND<50
4700
a100
63010
3300
8700
3900
5900
ND<50
ND<5{}
50
NID=50
15000
36000}
1300
1600
20000
5000

6.5 ND<0.3
ND<(.5 ND<0.5
6.5 ND<0.5
03 ND<(.3
0.4 ND<(.3
ND<0.3 ND<0.3
0.32 NI<0.3
ND<0.5 ND<Q.3
0.55 ND<D.3
1.3 0.6
2R ND<0.5
3.2 ND<(.5
14 28
3.4 0.5
32 3.8
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0,5 ND<0.5
ND<10  ND<10
ND<25 ND<25
ND<25 ND<25
ND<2.5 ND<2.5
ND<$ ND<35
ND<2.5 ND<5
ND<2.5 ND<S
ND<0.5 ND<1.0
ND<(.5 ND<1.0
ND<t.5 ND<1.0
ND<E5  ND<1,0
ND<5.0 ND<5.0
ND<5.0 12
NI<0.5 ND<0.5
1.8 1.7
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<Q.5 ND<0.5
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ND<0.3

ND<0.5
ND<Q.5
ND<Q.3
ND<0.3
ND<}3
ND<[}3
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
0.9
ND=<0.3
ND<0.5
1.9
11
2.2
ND<(.5
0.6
ND<10
ND<25
ND<25
ND<2.5
MND<5
ND<5
ND<3
ND<1.0
NG
ND<L.¢
ND<1.0
ND<5.0
7.0
0.51
0.54
ND<(.5
ND<(.5

ND<0.3
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.3
ND<0.3
ND<0.3
ND<0.3
0.58
ND<Q.5
1.9
0.9
1.0
1.7
ND<0.5
17
ND<0.5
1
ND<20
ND=<50
ND<50
ND<2.5
ND<5
ND<5
ND<3
ND<1.0
ND<1.0
ND<1.0
ND<1.0
ND<5.0
16
N[5
2.2
ND<0.5
NID<1.5

3760
3700
120

20000
19000
13000
13000
11000
11600
ND<10
ND<10}
ND<10
ND<10
23000
15000
5800
15000
29100
6110

@
0
C)

7.7

ND<100

—  SEQ
—  SEQ
—  SEQ
—  SEQ
—  ANA

— ANA
- ANA
— PACE
-— PACE
- PACE
3.9 PACE
43 ATI
78 AT
6.7 ATI
- ATI
6.5 SPL
-- SPL
63 SPL
-- SPL
58 SPL
57 SPL
53 SPL
— 8PL
- 8PL

ND<5.0 - SPL

-~ S8PL

-~ PACE
- PACE
-  PACE
- PACE

URS Caorporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
BP Gil Site No, 11102
100 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, CA

MW-2 02:28/2002 8791 2.86 78.05 3200 - 35.1 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 4620 - - - - —--  PACE
MW-2 9/6/02* 87.91 12.32 75.59 1900 -- ND<10 ND=<10 ND<10 ND<I0 15600 -- —- - — --  SEQ

F1i02GW TableOne3002 xis Page 4 of 8 URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
BP Oil Site No. 11102
100 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, CA

MW.-3
MW3
MW-3
MW-3
MW-3
MW-3
MW.-3
MW-3
MW-3
MW3
MW-3
MW-3
MMW-3
MW3
MW-3
MW-3
MW-3
MW-3
MW-3
MW-3
MW-3
MW-3
MW-3
QC-1
MW-3
MW-3
MW23
MW.3
MW-3
MW-3
MW
MW-3
MW-3
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(c

e

11/04/1989
11/11/1989
04/03/1990
07/30/1990
11/20/1990
03/01/1991
08:19/1991
11/13/1991
02/24/1992
05/19/1992
07/22/1992
08/14/1992
11/11/1992
06/07/1993
12/02/1993
06/22/1994
01101995
06:21/1995
12/27/19%5
06/13/1996
12/04/1996
06/10/1997
12/12/1997
12/12/1997
06/18/1%98
06/18/1998
09/28/199%
03/27/2000
09/28/2000
03/08/2001
092172001
02/28/2002
9/6/02*

87.02
87.02
87.02
87.02
§7.02
87.02
87.02
87.02
87.02
87.02
87.02
§7.02
87.02
87.02
87.02
87.02
87.02
87.02
87.02
§7.02
87.02
87.02
87.02
§87.02
87.02
87.02
87.02
§7.02
87.02
87.02
87.02
£7.02

15.4

14.1
13.50
13.77
14.67
15.22
13.15
13.66
15.01
15.52
15.63
13.57
14.13
12.13
13.29
12.78
12.01
11.57
13.47
11.22
13.28
10.22
12.61
a.07
12.80
13.76
13.77
11.28
11.75
11.33
10.86
12.73

71.62
7292
73.12
73.25
7235
71.80
73.87
71.36
7201
71.50
71.39
73.45
72.89
74.89
73.73
74.24
75.01
75.45
73.55
75.80
73.74
76.80
74.41

7195
74.22
73.26
73.25
75.74
7527
75.69
76.16
74,29

ND<500
ND<100
ND<50
ND<50
ND<100
ND<30
ND<30
ND<50
ND<50
ND<350
ND<&0
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND=50
60
ND<50
ND=<5)
ND<50
ND<30
50

NID<50
ND<50
ND<30
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50

ND<0.3
ND<0.5
ND<.5
0.3
0.4
ND<Q.3
ND<03
0.65
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
N5
NIX<(0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
D<).5
D<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<(0.5
ND<0.5
ND<Q.5
ND<0.3
ND<Q.3

ND<0,3
ND<@¢.5
ND=0.5
0.8
ND<0.3
ND=0.3
ND=0.3
1.4
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
0.7
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.50
ND<0.50
ND<0.5
ND+<1
ND<1.0
ND<L.0
ND=I1.0
ND<1.0

ND<9.5
74
ND<0.5
ND<=0,5
ND<.5
ND<0.5

FPage 5 of &

ND<0.3 ND<0.3
ND<0.5 ND<0(.5
ND<0.5 ND<ir3
0.4 1.5
NI<0.3 ND<0.3
ND<0.3 ND<03
ND=0.3 ND<0.3
(.66 4.4
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<).5 ND<0.3
ND<0.5 1.3
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0D.5
ND<O.5 ND<0.5
ND<(.5 ND<1
ND<0,50 ND<1.0
NID<0.50 ND<1.0
ND<(.5 Nb<0.5
ND<]  ND<l
NID<1.0 NID<1.0
ND<1.0 ND<1.¢
ND<1.0 ND<1.¢
ND<1.0 ND<LO

ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<BG.5 1.3
ND<0.5 ND=<0.5
ND<3.5 ND<1.5
ND<}5 ND<1.0
ND<0.5 1.0

60.4

8.18

25.5
16

ND-

- SAL
—  SAL
- SEQ
- SEQ
—  SEQ
- SEQ
—  ANA
- ANA
—  PACE
— PACE
29 PACE
38 ATI
74 ATI
73 ATI
68 SPL
67 SPL
6.1 SPL
56 SPL
SPLL
53 SPL

- PACE
- PACE
—- PACE
-- PACE
— PACE
- SEQ

URS Corporation



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
BP O1l Site No. 11102

100 MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland, CA

Qc2
QC-2
QC-2
QC-2
QC-2
QC-2
QC-2
QC-2

11102GWTableOne3Q02.xls

(2
(g
(g
(g
(g
4
(g
(g

11/11/1992
06/07/1993
12/6271993
06/22/1994
01/10/1995
06:/21/1993
12:27/1995
06/13/1996

ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<S0
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<30

ND<(.5 ND<0.5
ND<(}.5 ND<Q.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0,5
D<0.5 ND<0.50
D<0.5 ND<0.50
ND<0.5 ND<D.S
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ND=0.5 ND=<0.5
ND<(,5 ND<0.5
ND<(}.5 ND<0Q.5 ---
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND=0.5 ND<1 —
NI3<0.50 ND<1.0 -
ND={.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0
ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<I0

- ANA
--- PACE
-~- PACE
-~ PACE
- AT1
- ATI
- ATI
-~ SPL

URS Corporation
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
BP Oil Site No. 11102
100 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, CA

ADDITIONAL ANALYSES

MW-1 03/27/2000 26000 WD<500 ND<500 ND<300 ND<30¢ PACE
MW-2 03,/27/2000 6000 ND<100 ND<100 190 ND<100 PACE
Page 7 of B

URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
BP Oil Site No. 11102
100 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, CA

ABBREVIATIONS:
TPH-G Total petroleum hvdrocarbons as gasoline
| TPH-D Total petroleumn hvdrocarbens as diesel
B Benzene
| T Toluene
i E Ethylbenzene
‘ X Total xvlenes
TOG Total oil and grease
1,1-DCA  1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-DCA 1, 2-Dichloroethune
1,2-DBA 1,2-Dibromoethane
HVOC's  Halogenated volatile organic compounds
MTBE Methvl lert butvl ether
‘ DIPE Di-Isopropy] Ether
| ETBE Ethyl t-Butyl Ether
| TAME 1-Amy! Methyl Ether
DO Dissolved oxvgen
ug/l Mierograms per liter
ppm Parts per million
ND Naot detected above reported detection limit
- Not analyzed'measured/applicable
SAL Superior Analytical [.aboratory
ANA Anametrix, Inc.
SEQ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory
PACE Pace, Inc.
ATI Analytical Technologies, Inc.
SPL Southern Petroleum Laboratories

11102GWTableOne3Q02 xls

(a)  Top of casing clevations surveved to the nearest 0.01 Fool above mean sea level.

(b)  Groundwater elevations in feet above mean sea level.

(¢)  Blind duplicate.

(d)  Acopy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Aliste report 10-076-06-002.

(e)  Tetrachlorocthene.
(f)  Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

(g) Travel blank.

*  During the second quarter of 2002, URS Corporation assumed growdnwater moniloring activities for BP

Page 8 of 8
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EXPLANATION

MW-1 -9 Monitoring Well Location
75 Groundwater elevation contour (fMSL)

Wen | Well designation
ELEV |— Groundwater elevation {msl)
TPHyg
Benzene |~~~ TPH-g, Benzene and MTBE
MTBE concentrations (pa/l)
I] Groundwater flow direction and gradient
{fMSL)

former useh

_, oil tank

\ -
AN (&3]
o oo "
MW-3 79
1,400
%;70 N Tﬁﬁg D | ND /
@ N |12 \ 16,000 ,
%’o 16 ispenser ™\ \\\ ’
@ islands \
‘@o \ // \\ /
Cg@ N < tankpi V. \@Q’
{; \ N - 7 gﬁ’
%) BN SS9
Fe
L5\ \ s y
‘7”@ MW-2 0
dc‘P 75.59 ~
¥ AN
2 @
15,000

NOTE: SITE MAF ADAFTED FROM CAMBRIA ENVIRONMENTAL FIGURES.
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Project No. 38466025

Former BP Service Station #11102
100 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR FIGURE
AND ANALYTICAL SUMMARY MAP 1
Third Quarter 2002 {(September 6, 2002)
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. Durig purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.



Project # _4

- G20900-mN 27

WELL GAUGING DATA

. _Date “?/"/0)‘-

‘Cﬁenti'ﬂp | ”}D?-/

Site_(00_ Meorthor Bl pobleind

Well
Size

(in.)

‘Odor

| Sheen/ .

Immiscible
Liquid ()

:Thicimesé
TImmtiseible

Removed.

Volume af |-
Immiscibles|-

Depth to water
(&)

Dapth to well
{ bottom (ft.)

© Survey

Liquid (ft.)

Point:, TOB| -

- | zo *é:n’-br

2243

| izax
32.55

Va
A

2%

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #  p80l03 -mrs Station # (102
Sampler: fde M Date: Wit >
Well 1D.: paw - { Well Diameter: 2 3 @> 6 8
Total Well Depth:  72-.o1 Depth to Water: |t.o.o
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: &> Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH
Well Diamelcr Mulliplier Wel Dimmeter Munigﬁcr
" . D4 4" 0.65
™ 0.16 6" L47
kN 0.37 Other rudius’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer JDisposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
¥Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other: '
Top of Screen: If well is lisied as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
-5 X E = oS Gals,
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumss Caleulaled Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp('F)| pH (mS or @ Gals. Removed | Observations
1430 | 703 | 6.t %5 3.5 Sty Llsdy | Sweet HC odat
2 1 1T | b &5 *7a Z Z
43¢ |81 | o | 727 Y. 5 Clovr ¥
I

Did well dewater? Yes

@

Gallons actually evacuated: ). 5~

Sampling Time: CHED Sampling Date: q/é/o;:_

Sample LD.: pu- | Laboratory:  Pace Other

Analyzed for:  APHICETER CMTRES TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "I Post-purge: "I
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mVy

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




j

i
ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  p90p03-#rp- Station # 102
Sampler: M M Date: e los-
Well LD.: pa -2~ Well Diameter: 2 3 /2 6 8
Total Well Depth: 3243 Depth to Water:  {2.%2-
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: > Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Y51 HACH
Well Diameter Muitiplier Well Diameler Muitiplier |
" 0.04 4" 0.65
2 0.16 6" 1.47
3" 0.37 Other mding’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Aisposable Bailer
Middlebrp Extraction Port
¥Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other: 'Y
Top of Screen: 1T well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
3.2 X 5 3%2.0 Gals.
| Casze Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume
: Conductivity
Time |Temp (°F) pH (mS o ES3 Gals. Removed | Observations .
iz [ T7Lq | L2 | €349 130 SUglHy Chwdy (Sweet He odor)
g = :
Lty Z0.8 v Tl 260 te o '
"
el | 209 |1 2373~ 39.0 e “
-

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: 34.@

(3

Sampling Time: l$2.0 Sampling Date: q/&/ag_

Sample ILD.. piw-2L Laboratory:  Pace Other

Apalyzed for:  APHONETERS FITRE> TPH-D  Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge:|: il
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 57;3-0555
g !




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # 90403 ~MAp- Station # /102
Sampler: fhée A Date:  felov
Well ID.: g =7 Well Diameter: 2 3 &2 6 8
Total Well Depth: 72.55 Depth to Water: 12773
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: > Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥SI HACH
. Well Diameter Mulliplier Well Olometer Multiptier
1" 0.4 4" 0.65
2 0.16 & ba7
kR 0.37 Other rodjus® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Misposable Bailer
Middicburg Extraction Port
XElectric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
(20 X 2.0 Gals,
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Yolumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp("F)| pH (mSor(3) | Gals. Removed | Observations
1759 | Ueod .0 | T4 X g
ol (k0 | T bl 26-0 "
Yoy |+ | 2.2 L 34.0 et

Did well dewater? Yes

N9

Gallons actually evacuated: 32.0

Sampling Time: 0% Sampling Date: q/&/a 2

Sample [D.:  pa-3 Laboratory:  Pace b ., Other

Analyzed for:  APHI>AETERS HTBE> TPH-D Other: s

D.0O. {if req'd): Pre-purge:| - "1 Post-purge:|’ ",
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge; mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




Chain of Custody Record

Project Name

BP BU/GEM CO Portfolio:

BP Laboratory Contract Number:

e Lor |
||On-site Time; Temp:
OfF- site  Time: Temp:

Sky Conditions:

Meteorological Events:

Jate: 7 / i / 09~ Requested Due Date (mwiddiyy) Wind Speed: Direction:
nd To: ler/GEM Facitity No.: Iconsultant/Contractor: URS
b Neme: SEQUOIA IBpiGEm Facility Address: 100 MCARTHUR BLVD., OAKLAND, CA H_Address: 500 f2th St., Sfe. 200
b Address: 885 Jarvis Dr. Site [D No. 11102 Qakiand, CA 84609-4014
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Site Lat/Long: c-mail EDD: syed rshan@urscorp.com
%ﬁfnmia {Hobal ID #D TOS00100908 ||Cunsultnnthnntmctur Project No.:
b PM: Latonya Peft IBP/GEM PM Contact: Scott Haoton iConsultant Tele/Fax: 510-874-3101/510-874-3268
@/Fax: __408-776-9600 / 408-782-6308 Address: |Consultant/Coniractor PM: Robert Horwath
port Type & QC Level: Send EDF Reports ulnvuiu:c to: Consultant/Contractor or{BPF/GEM (Wircle one)
/GEM Account No.:_400-6-21 124 Tele/Fax: IBP/GEM Work Release No:
1 Bottle Orcler Mo: Matrix Preservatives Requested Analysis
[iT)
. NEEEE
m No.| Sample Description || Time | = H e Laboratory No. %3 -—g Ba 2 S % 3 S Sample Point Lat/Long and
= 4 F g B -2 ol Em Comments
8 5 £ s § gl o 35 28 44 85
gl 2| 3Bl gl =t % 0 =2 B ul 23
0| F &)< 2| 5 £ & 2 &gpagaﬂ%
T s o] ¥ ¢ HIRE(R
3 |- L Ly20 ¥ X XX
3 pw-~3 409 X { W
4
5
a
7
9
10
npler's Name: - [ﬁ'-L'-*'-LE' Mend ke tr Rullnquished By £ AfHiation Date Time Accepted By / Aififiatinn Date Time
npler's Company: Bt Tech LR% / 1>
pment Date: -
puent Methiod:
pment Tracking No:
wind Insiructions: Address Invoice o BP/GEM but send to URS for approval
stody Seals In Place Yes No Temperature Blank Yes No/~ Cooler Temperature on Receipt oF/C Trip Blank Yes Nui




Client BF

Site Address (00 MeavTtum B["’{ ‘,0&%&/1'-4/

WELLHEAD "INSP.ECTION CHECKLIST AND REF

Ay

AIR ORDER

Inspection Date ‘?/ é‘/’ *

inspected By

pton)

1, Lid on bax?

2. Lid broken?

3. LId bolis missing?
4. Lid bolis stripped?
5, Lid seal intact?

8, Casing secure?

7. Casing cut lavel?

8. Debrig In wellbox?

9. Woellbox Is foo far ebove grade?
10. Welibox js too far below grade?
11. Wellbox |5 crushed/damaged?

12, Water slanding In wellbox?

12a, Standing above the lop of casing?
120, Standing halow the top of casing?
12c. Water even with the top of casing?
13. Well cap pressnt?

14, Well cap found sacure?

15, Wall cap functional?

16, Can cap be pulled Iopsa?
17, Can cap seel out water?
18. Padiock present?

18, Padlock funcllonal?

I:] Check box if no deficiencies were found. Note below deficlencies you were able to correct.

Weli I.D. Deficiency

Caorrective Action Taken

Note below all defiencles that could not be corrected and still need to be corrected.

well 1.D. Persisting Deficiency

BTS Office assigns or
defers Correctlion lo:

Date Date
assigned __ correcled

Cawr | Meed s Naw  well by ~Unsecnns

S Can

e

Wkt Gim_and Ld otk toie o5

replace

veflfe

"4

’I'ﬁ L/@(,ié’éqéf//




BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

SQURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is BLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
aunthorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that 1s
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Qil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM 0il Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
caver the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Qil Company facility described below:

-

Station #

16D Mmr?’"tuk’ Rlv ‘dakb!-n—a(

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

added equip. any other

rinse water adjustments

TOTAL GALS. _ loaded onto .

RECOVERED _(30.G BTS vehicle #

BTS event# time date
n%0lboi— MU2 1 50 ) bjoe

signature %

ffE R EEh ok kR ok E ok kR Rk ke e h ko d ok F

RECD AT time date

RTS 160% 7,6 pz "
unloaded by :
signature %

bt

H




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment.




0 Sequoia 885 Jarvis Drive
. Morgan Hill, CA 95037

v Analytical {408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

20 September, 2002

Robert Horwath

URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94607

RE: BP Heritage Site #11102, Oakland, CA
Sequoia Report: ML10240

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/09/02 10:35. If you have any
questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Chprug 4. Pk

Latonya Pelt
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210




Sequoia
Analytical

&

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgen Hitl, CA 95037
{408) 776-3600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.conr

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 100
QOakland CA, 94607

Project: BP Heritage Site #11102, Oakland, CA

Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11102, Oakland, CA
Project Manager: Robert Horwath

Reported:
09/20/02 09:13

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID

Laboratory ID Matrix

Date Sampled

Date Received

MW-1
MW-2
MW-3

MLI0O240-01 Water
MLIO240-02 Water
MLI16240-03 Water

09/06/02 14:40
09/06/02 14:20
09/06/02 14:08

09/09/02 10:35
09/09/02 10:35
09/09/02 10:35

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Chbmgs 4 AL

The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in aqccordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Latonya Pelt, Project Manager

1 of 5



y - 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.cotr
URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11102, Oakland, CA
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11102, Oakland, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 09/20/02 09:13

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

MW-1 {MI 10240-01) Water Sampled: 09/06/02 14:40 Recejved: 09/09/02 10:35

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 1400 500 ugl 10 2116002 09/16/02  09/16/02 8015Bm/8021 HC-19
B

Benzene ND 50 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 5.0 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 50 " 0 " " " "

Kylenes (total) ND 50 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 6000 50 " 20 " " 09/18/02 "

Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 86.9 % 70-130 ” " 09/16/02 "

MW-2 (ML.10240-02) Water Sampled: 09/06/02 14:20 Received: 09/09/02 £0:35

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10} 1900 1000 ug/l 20 2116002 09/16/02  09/16/02 8015Bm/8021 HC-19
B

Benzene ND 10 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 10 n n " " " "

Ethy]benzene ND 10 n " " * n "

Xylenes (total) ND 10 " " " " 09/18/02 "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 15000 120 " 50 " " 09/16/02 "

Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotohiene 04.6% 70-130 " " 4 "

MW-3 (MLI0240-03) Water Sampled: 09/06/02 14:08 Received: 09/09/02 10:35

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 ugl 1 2118002 09/17/02  09/18/02 B8O!5SBm/8021
B

Benzene 1.2 0.50 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 0.50 " " M " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " u

Xylenes (total) 1.0 0.50 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 16 25 " " " " " "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 106 % 70-130 " g ” "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

2of 5



. 885 Jarvis Drive
@ Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037
; . (408) 776-9600
v Analytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.corr
URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11102, Oakland, CA
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11102, Oakland, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 09/20/02 09:13

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 2116002 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (2116002-BLK1)

Prepared & Analyzed: 09/16/02

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 *
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 '’
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 o

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene .64 " 0.0 96.4 70-130

LCS (2116002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/16/02

Benzene 10.0 0.5¢ ug/] 10.0 100 7¢-13¢
Toluene 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 T3-130
Ethylbenzene 9.72 0.50 " 10.0 97.2 70-130
Xylenes (total} 30.0 0.50 " 30.0 100 70-130

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene 0.0 " 10.0 100 70-130

LCS (2116002-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/16/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 254 50 ug/l 250 102 70-130

Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 9.38 " 10.0 93.6 70-130

Matrix Spike (2116002-MS1) Source: MLI0170-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/16/02

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 499 50 ug/l 550 ND 20.7 60-140
Benzene 12.4 0.50 " 6.60 ND 188 60-140 QM-07
Toluene 43.2 0.50 " 367 ND 109 60-140
Ethylbenzene 10.4 0.50 " 9.20 ND 113 60-140
Kylenes (total) 50.2 0.50 " 46.1 ND 109 60-140

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 12.2 " 10.0 122 70-130

Matrix Spike Dup (2116002-MSD1) Source: ML10%70-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/16/02

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 4380 50 ug/l 550 ND 87.3 60-140  3.88 25

Benzene 11.2 0.50 " 6.60 ND 170 60-140 10.2 25 QM-07
Toeluene 40,8 0.50 " 39.7 ND 103 60-140 5.71 23

Ethylbenzene 9.77 0.50 " 9.20 ND 106 60-140 6.25 25

Kylenes (total) 47.3 0.50 " 46.1 ND 103 60-140 5.95 25

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 10.2 " 10.0 ) 102 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of eustady document. This analytical report musi be reproduced in its entirety.

Yof 5




@ Sequoia
«r Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.cory

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: BP Heritage Site #11102, Ozkland, CA
Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11102, Oakland, CA Reported:
Project Manager: Robert Horwath 09/20/02 09:13

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %UREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2118002 - EPA 50308 [F/T]
Blank (2118002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/18/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 6.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 *
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.3 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 125 " 0.0 125 70-130
LCS (2118002-BS1} Prepared & Analyzed: 09/18/02
Benzene 10.6 0.50 ug/l 10.0 106 70-130
Toluene 10.6 0.50 * 10.0 106 T0-130
Ethylbenzene 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 109 T0-130¢
Xylenes (total) 322 0.50 " 30.0 107 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 11.6 " 10.0 116 70-130
LCS (2118002-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/18/02
Gasoline Range Orpanics (C6-C10) 239 50 ug/1 250 95.6 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 9.73 " 10.0 97.3 70-130

Matrix Spike (2118002-MS1)

Sounrce: ME,10239-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/18/02

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 427 50 ug/] 550 ND 77.6 60-140
Benzene 10.3 0.50 " 6.60 ND 155 60-140 QM-07
Toluene 37.3 0.5¢ " 39.7 ND 93.5 60-140
Ethylbenzene 10.6 0.50 " 9.20 1.5 98.9 60-140
Xylenes (total) 46.4 0.50 " 46.1 4.3 90.9 60-140
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 10.0 " ing 100 70-130

Matrix Spike Dup (2118002-MSD1)

Source: ML10239-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/18/02

Gasoline Range Orgarnics (C6-C10) 464 50 g/l 550 ND 84.4 60-140 8.31 25

Benzene 10.7 0.50 o 6.60 ND 161 60-140 3,81 25 QM-07
Toluene 39.1 0.50 * 397 ND 98.1 60-140 471 25

Ethylbenzene 11.0 0.50 * 9.20 1.3 103 60-140  3.70 25

Xylenes (total} 48.3 0.50 * 46.1 45 95.0 60-140  4.01 23

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 8.43 " 10,0 94.3 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.

4 of 5




iy » 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
o o * (408) 776-9600
wr Analytical FAX (408) 7826308
. www.sequotalabs.con
URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11102, Oakland, CA
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11102, Oakland, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 09/20/02 09:13
Notes and Definitions
HC-19 Discrete peak @ C6-C7.
QM-07  The spike recovery was outside contro] limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
3of 5




. NN _ -
% 5 p Chrain of Custody Record ' "On—ﬂi:e Time: Temp:
an Project Name . Off site_Time: Temp:
BP BU/GEM CO Portfolio:__~ AN Slev Conditions:
/ BY Laboratory Contract NHID%MLE 240 )/ Mctcoroiogica® Bvents;
Date: 2 i t fracrion:
ate “EP {e gfa-;z, Requested Duc Dale{mm/g iy Wind Soeed: Dirscrion:
Send To: BP/GEM Facility No.: Consulant/Contractor: URS
Lad Name:  BEQUOIA BPAGEM Pocility Address: 100 MCARTHUSR BLVD,, QAKILAND, A Address: 500 12th St., Ste. 200
Lai Addrers: BB5 Jarvis Dr. Sine 113 N, 11102 Cakland, CA 24609-4014

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Sl Latfono

c-maii EDD:  sved rehani@urscarp.com

<aliforin Global ID #__—> T0S00100008

|[ConsultzmuCantrastor Project No.:
ab PM:  Latonya Pelt |B2/GEM PM Contes: Scott Hooton |Comsaltan: Telo/Fax: 510-874-3101 / 510-874-3268 :
Tcie/Fox: _ 408-776-96C0 / 408-7E2-5308 laddress: ConsulmnzContrasior PM: Robert Horwath j,
Report Type & QT Level: Send EDF Repocts Invoics 10: Conscltmt/Conpeeior orBE/GEM {ywie ome)
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ATTACHMENT C

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION



Error Summary Log

10/04/02
EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable.

Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
Project Name: BP Heritage Site #11102,

Work Order Number: MLi10240

Global ID: T0800100908

Lab Report Number: ML10240092020020913




Report Summary

Labreport Sampid Labsampid Mtrk QC Anmcode Exmcode Logdate Extdate Anadate Lablotctl Run Sub

MLID24009202002 MW-1 MLIO24001 W CS SW8020F SWS030B  09/06/02 09/16/02  09/16/02 2116002 1

0913

MLIO24009202002 MW-1 MLIO24001 w CS SWB020F SWH5030B 09/06/02  09/16/02  09/18/02 2116002 2

0913

MLI024009202002 MwW-2 MLI024002 w CS SWwW8020F SWS5030B 09/06/02 D9/16/02 09M16/02 2116002 1

0913

MLI024009202002 MW-2 MLI024002 w CS SWB020F SWHS030B 08/06/02 09/16/02 09M8/02 2116002 2

0913

MLID24009202002 MW-3 MLI024003 w C5 SWB8020F SWS030B 09/06/02  0917/02  09M8/02 2118002 1

0913
MLIO17003 w NC SW8020F SW5030B I 09/16/02 09/16/02 2116002
MLIO23901 w NC SW8B020F SW5030B [/ D9/18/02  09/18/02 2118002 1
2116002851 WQ BS1 SW8020F SWS030B N 09/16/02  09/16/02 2116002 1
2116002852 WQ BS2 SW8020F SW5030B // 09/16/02  08/16/02 2116002 1
2116002BLK1 wWaQ LB1 SWSBG020F SWS030B  // 09M186/02  09M16/02 2116002 1
2116002MS1 w MS1 SW8020F SwWs030B  / / 09/16/02  09/16/02 2116002 1
2116002MSD1 W SD1 SW8020F  SWS030B I 09/16/02 09/16/02 2116002 1
2118002851 wWQ BS1 SWB020F SWS5S030B {1/ 09/18/02 0918/ 02 2118002 1
2/18002BS2 WG BS2 SWB020F  SW5H030B /! 09/18/02 09/18/02 2118002 1
2118002BLK1 WQ LB1 SW8020F SWS030B I 09/18/02  09/18/02 2118002 1
2118002M51 w MS1 SWB020F  SWS5030B i1 0g/18/02  09MB/02 2118002 1

1

2118002MSD1 w 5D1 SWBD20F  SWa0308 {f 09/118/02  09M8/02 2118002



EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

10/04/02
L A — R
Error type Logcode Projname Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

| There are no errars in this data file | I | |

Pago: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2



EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

10/04/02
Ermror type Labsampid Qccode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number
There are no errors in this data file i 0

Paga: 1



EDFRES: Error Summary Log

10/04/02

L
Error type

Labsampid

Qccode

Matrix

Anmcode

Pveccode

Anadate ﬁun number
B e e e e o e = - |

Parlabel

Warning: extra parameter 2116002MS1 MS1 w SW8020F PR 09/16/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2116002MS1 MS1 w SWB8020F PR 0e/16/02 1 GROC&C10
Warning: extra parameter 2116002MSD1 sD1 w SWa020F PR 08/16/02 1 AAATFBZME
Waming: extra parameter 2116002MSD1 SD1 w SWa020F PR 0eM6/02 1 GROCBG10
Warning: extra parameter 2118002MS1 MS1 w SW8a020F PR 0802 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2118002MS1 MS1 w SWa020F PR 0o/18/02 1 GROC6C10
Warmning: extra parameter 2118002MSD1 sbi w SW8020F PR 09/18/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2118002MSD1 sD1 w SWa0R0F PR 0o/18/02 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter MLIO17003 NC W SWB020F PR 09/16/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLIO17003 NC w SWB020F PR 09/16/02 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter MLIO23801 NC w SwWB8020F PR 09/18/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLI023901 NC w SWB020F PR 09/18/02 1 GROC6C10
Waming: extra parameter MLID24001 cs w SWa020F PR 09/16/02 1 AAATFBZME
Waming: extra parameter MLI024001 cs w SWBa020F PR 08/16/02 1 GROCGC10
Waming: extra parameter MLIO24001 cs w SW8020F PR 09/18/02 2 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter MLI024002 Ccs w SWB8020F PR 09/16/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLIO24002 CSs w SW8020F FR 03/16/02 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter MLI024002 cs w SWa020F PR 09/16/02 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter MLIO24003 CSs w SwW8020F PR 09/18/02 1 AAATFBZME
Waming: extra parameter MLIO24003 CSs w SW8020F PR 0o 8/02 ] GROC8C10
Waming: extra parameter MLI024003 CSs w SWB020F PR 09/18/02 1 MTBE
Waming: extra parameter 2116002BLK1 LB1 wQ SWa020F PR 09/16/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2116002BLK1 LB1 wQ SWB8020F PR 0916/02 1 GROCsC10
Waming: extra parameter 2116002BLKA LB1 waQ SW80D20F PR 09A6/02 1 MTBE
Waming: extra parameter 2116002B81 BS1 waQ SW8020F PR 09/18/02 1 AAATFBZME
Waming: extra parameter 2116002BS2 Bs2 WwQ SWB020F PR 0916102 1 AAATFBZME

Page: 1




Error type Ebsampld Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Run number Parlabel

Waming: extra paramster 2116002BS2 BS2 waQ SW8e020F PR 09/186/02 1 GROGEC10
Warning: extra paramster 2118002BLK1 LB1 wa SWa020F PR 09/18/02 1 AAATFBZME
Wamning: extra paramster 2118002BLK1 LB1 WQ SWB8B020F PR 09/18/02 1 GROCBC10
Waming: extra paramster 2118002BLK1 LB wa SW8020F PR 09/18/02 1 MTBE
Waming: extra paramater 2118002BS1 BS1 waQ SWB8020F PR 09/18/02 1 AAATFBZME
Waming: extra parameter 2118002852 BS2 WG SWB8020F PR 09/18/02 1 AAATFBZME
Waming: extra parameter 2118002B52 BS2 wa SW8020F PR 08/18/02 1 GROCEC10

Page: 2



EDFQC: Error Summary Log

10/04/02
I - __ ____________________]
Emor type Lablotel Anmcode Parlabel Qccode Labqcid

| Thare are no errors in this data files | | | | I |

Fagea: 1



EDFCL: Error Summary Log

10/04/02
. _______________________________________________________________________________________ _____ _ ______ ________ ______ _______________
Error type Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Clcode
There are no errors in this data file I

Paga: 1



uploading LU Ple, step 3 Fagelol 1l

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 2482163488
Date/Time of Submittal: 11/1/2002 4:08:07 PM
Facility Global 1D: T0600100908
Facility Name: BP
Submittal Title: Third Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-FORMERBP (AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://ab2886.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=692063URSCORP... 11/1/02



Uploading GEO_WELL File Yagelofl

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD § Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEQ_WELL FILE

Processing Is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

. e Third Quarter 2002 Monitoring
Submittal Title: Report

Submittal Date/Time: 11/1/2002 4:10:40 PM
Confirmation 6386662125

Number:

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-FORMERBP
(AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://ab2886.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload geo3.asp?temp_folder=471581URSCORPS... 11/1/02



